

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 29, 2020 3:12 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #301

Petitioner: TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD

v.

Respondents: GREG BROPHY AND SAM
BRADLEY

and

Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID
POWELL; and JASON GELENDER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents

Eric P. Waeckerlin, No. 44780

Jason C. Moore, No. 49493

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP

410 17th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 223-1100

E-mail: ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com; jmoore@bhfs.com

Case No.: 2020SA156

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE TITLES FOR INITIATIVE #301 ARE CLEAR AND NOT MISLEADING.....	1
A. Petitioner has not demonstrated that the Titles omit key features	1
B. Petitioner has provided no credible evidence that the Titles are not capable of being understood by voters	5
C. Petitioner does not allege the Initiative contains any confusing “catch phrases.”	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Approved on April 6, 1994, for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning “Fair Fishing”, 877 P.2d 1355, 1362 (Colo. 1994)</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999–2000 # 44, 977 P.2d 856 (Colo.1999)</i>	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 # 255, 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 # 258(A), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative Designated “Governmental Business”, 875 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1994)</i>	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 # 73, 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)</i>	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted August 26, 1991, Pertaining to Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund, 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)</i>	2
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	3
C.R.S. § 24-4-103(2.5).....	6
Administrative Procedure Act.....	6
